
e State of Florida 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 0 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
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DATE : NOVEMBER 5, 1998 

TO : 
-1 I 

in 1- 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYQ) -- .- - 
c 

_ *  --- - .  
I \> ” I s  FROM: DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (BEDELL) & w6 . I  .. 

DIVISION OF AUDITING AND FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (LESTER) r.3 
DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (BIEGALSKI) 103 4 - I’ 

+& 
RE: DOCKET NO. 971317-TP - INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE 

PROCEEDINGS AGAINST NATIONWIDE COMMUNICATIONS OF MICHIGAN, 
INC. FOR APPARENT VIOLATION OF RULE 25-24.630, FLORIDA 
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, RATE AND BILLING REQUIREMENTS, RULE 
25-4.043, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, RESPONSE TO 
COMMISSION STAFF INQUIRIES, AND RULE 25-4.0161, FLORIDA 
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES 

AGENDA: 11/17/98 - REGULAR AGENDA - 
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CMU\WP\971317.RCM 

CASE BACKGROUND 

Nationwide Communications of Michigan, Inc. (Nationwide), is 
an interexchange carrier and provides long distance services under 
Certificate No. 3950. 

On January 23, 1997, staff received a complaint regarding 
apparent overcharges for calling card calls made from a hotel room. 
Nationwide advised staff the problem was due to a virus in its 
computer system, which corrupted the rate table data base. 
Nationwide informed staff that the problem had been corrected and 
agreed to refund those consumers who were overbilled. 
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In addition, Nationwide was delinquent on its regulatory 
assessment fees for the year 1996 on both its payphone certificate 
and its interexchange certificate. Nationwide submitted its 
regulatory assessment fees, including statutory penalties and 
interest, on January 28, 1998. 

Thereafter, on January 22, 1998, by Order No. PSC-98-0121-PCO- 
TP, in Docket Number 971317-TP, the Commission ordered Nationwide 
to show cause in writing within 20 days of the issuance of the 
order why it should not be fined for its apparent violations of 
Rule 25-4.0161, 25-4.630, and 25-4.043, Florida Administrative 
Code. 

In response to the Order to Show Cause and after many 
negotiations regarding the overcharges and settlement, Nationwide 
provided the information requested regarding the apparent 
overcharges. 

Based on these circumstances, staff believes the following 
recommendations are appropriate. 

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission accept the settlement offer 
proposed by Nationwide Communications of Michigan, Inc. to resolve 
the apparent violations of Rule 25-24.630, Florida Administrative 
Code, Rate and Billing Requirements, Rule 25-4.043, Florida 
Administrative Code, Response to Commission Staff Inquiries, Rule 
25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. (Biegalski) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Staff has met with Nationwide on numerous 
occasions regarding the apparent violations. Nationwide notified 
staff that the problem was due to a virus in its computer system, 
which corrupted the rate table data base. Nationwide informed staff 
that the problem had been corrected. On July 29, 1998, Nationwide 
provided additional information to staff regarding the overcharges. 
Nationwide estimated the overcharges which occurred between January 
1996, and December 1997, to be $5,863.17. Assuming the refunds 
will be issued to consumers who were overcharged between December 
1, 1998 and February 28, 1999, staff added interest calculations of 
$905.81. Therefore the aggregate sum of the refund is calculated 
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to be $6768.98. (Attachment A, Pages 5-6) On November 4,1998, 
Nationwide submitted its offer to settle. (Attachment B, Pages 7-8) 
In its settlement offer Nationwide agreed to do the following: 

0 Nationwide will refund customers the aggregate sum 
of $6 , 768.98, representing overcharges plus 
interest, through credits issued during the period 
of December 1, 1998 through February 28, 1999. 

0 Nationwide will provide a monthly refund report to 
the Commission during the refund period described 
above. 

0 Nationwide will forward all amounts remaining unrefunded 
to the Commission for deposit in the General Revenue Fund 
by June 1, 1999. 

0 Nationwide will make a voluntary contribution in the 
amount of $2,750 to the General Revenue Fund of the State 
of Florida within 5 days of the Commission‘s order 
becoming final. 

Staff supports Nationwide’s refund calculation of $5,863.17 
for the apparent overcharges, adding staff’s interest calculation 
of $905.81. Staff also supports Nationwide’s proposal to refund 
customers who were overcharged between December 1, 1998 and 
February 28, 1999 and the remittance of a monthly refund report. 
In addition, staff supports Nationwide’s proposal to forward to the 
Commission all amounts not refunded for deposit in the General 
Revenue Fund by June 1, 1999. 

Nationwide has satisfactorily addressed each of staff’s 
concerns. Moreover, the company has been very cooperative in 
resolving all issues. Therefore, staff believes the terms of the 
settlement agreement as summarized in this recommendation are fair 
and reasonable, and we support the voluntary contribution to the 
General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285 (1) , Florida 
Statutes, in the amount of $2,750. 

- 3 -  
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ISSUE 2 :  Should this docket be closed? 

RECOMMENDATION: No. This docket should 
completion of the refunds and remittance 

remain 
of the 

open pending the 
$2,750 voluntary 

contribution to the General Revenue Fund. Upon completion of the 
refunds and remittance of the $2,750 voluntary contribution to the 
General Revenue Fund, this docket may be closed administratively. 
( B e d  e l l  ) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: This docket should r 
completion of the refunds and remittance 
contribution to the General Revenue Fund. 
refunds and remittance of the $2,750 volun 
General Revenue Fund, this docket may be 

,emain open pending the 
of the $2,750 voluntary 
Upon completion of the 

iary contribution to the 
closed administratively. 

- 4 -  
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DATE: August 20, 1998 
TO: Kelly Biegalski, Division of Communications 
FROM: Pete Lester, Division of Auditing and Financial Analysis 

Eva Samaan, Division of Auditing and Financial Analysis 
RE: 

Refund of Overcharges 
Docket No. 971317-TP, Nationwide Communications, Inc., 

Staff has calculated the interest on the overcharges in this show cause proceeding based on the 
letter dated July 29, 1998 from Philip Cwagenberg, attorney for Nationwide Communications, 
Inc. Specifically, the overcharges occurred from January 1996 to December 1997. The 
appropriate interest rate is the 30-day commercial paper rate for each month. The last available 
interest rate was 5.58% for July 1998. This calculation assumes that the overcharges will be 
refunded evenly between December 1998 and February 1999. The total refund is $6,768.98, 
which consists of $5,863.17 in overcharges and $905.81 in interest accrued through February 
1999 as shown on the attached schedule. 

cc: Division of Legal Services 
Division of Records and Reporting (2) 

RECEIVED 
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Prepared by Eva P. Samaan, AFAD 
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VIA FACSIMILE (860) 418-6647 

MY. Kelly Biegaleki 
Regulatory Analyet 11 
l ~ l n r i d ~  Public Service Commimion 
Capitnl Circle Offiac Center 
2540 Shumard Ook Boulovard 
Tallnhasrjee, FL 32389-0860 

" X L  

Re: Nation wide Communications of Michigan, Inc. 

Dom Me. Picgalski: 

With reppoct to the complaint that haa been filed against Nationwidc 
Commuiiicatione Qf Michigan, IC,, please accept this leCter 88 a scttlement proposal, 
Aoeipod to rceolve the camplaint, and tho vagariebl of litilsation, notwithstaiiding 
Nationwida'fi insiotonce that at all timeR it's actions wore proper and within the 
applicnble. rule of low. 

In an offorl to fully and completely rcsolve thc h u e s  raised in Staffs complaint,. 
No tionwido agrees to: 

* &fund to  consumere the aggregate sum of Six Thoueand Seven Sixty Eight and 
98/100 ($6,768,981 Dollars, representing claimed ovcrchargoe plus intore& 
through credit isaued in during the poriod of Dewmbor 1, 1998 through 
February 28, IDQS, incluaive; 

Provido a Monthly refund report to tho Commission, during thc refund period 
described abovc; 

6 Forward to the Commiseion, by June 1, 1999, all RmouutB remaining 
unrefunded from the ~ggregnb fund doscribeti above; 

Pay to the Commission the amount of Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty 
($2,760.00) Dollars within fivo (5) days of the Gammisaion's order in this mstfar 
becoming find. I 
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Ms. Kelly Diegalaki 
Rc: Nationwide Communications, Inc. 
Novombcr 4, 1998 
l'Rgc3 2 

As before, this settloment propoaal ie boing mado with the intent and understanding 
that, there will be no findings of fault or error being "le againet Nationwide, and 
with Nationwide spocificnlly denying the aubntantive allegatione contained in Gtaff s 
complaint,, 

Please advise mo, at your soonest convcnienw, whcther this scntimont proposal 
is nccoptahle to  the Commiseion. Thank you for your anticipated cooperation in thiR 
regard. 

Very truly yours, 

PClcma 
cc: Mr. Richard Makens 

Jcffrey A. Ishbia, Eeq, 
WlIATAWCIWCUWXb 

- -  -- 


